RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Direct financing 10,019,228 15.20% 5,864,095 10.37% 70.86%

Indirect financing 55,885,708 84.80% 50,690,383 89.63% 10.25%

Total 65,904,936 100.00% 56,554,478 100.00% 16.53%

As at 30 June 2014, the proportion of the Group’s total indirect bank and other borrowings was 84.80%, representing

a slight decrease from the end of last year as the Group placed several bond issues overseas in the first half of the year, and

utilised direct financing such as enlarging the MTN facility to expand the Group’s business.

Management Discussion and Analysis

42

2014 Interim Report

3.6	 Shareholders’ Equity

As at 30 June 2014, the total equity of the Group was RMB16,013,226,000, representing an increase of

RMB1,848,356,000 or 13.05% from the end of last year, which was mainly due to the increase of profit for the period by

RMB1,170,560,000, declaration of dividend for 2013 of RMB600,849,000 and the issue of senior perpetual securities of

RMB1,222,134,000.

The following table sets forth the analysis of equity as at the dates indicated.

30 June 2014 31 December 2013

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Issued share capital 6,683,751 41.74% 27,570 0.19% 24142.84%

Reserve 8,033,224 50.17% 14,097,772 99.53% -43.02%

Senior perpetual securities 1,223,432 7.64% – – N/A

Non-controlling interests 72,819 0.45% 39,528 0.28% 84.22%

Total Equity 16,013,226 100.00% 14,164,870 100.00% 13.05%

According to the new Companies Ordinance of Hong Kong effective on 3 March 2014, par value of shares was

abolished. The Company fully transferred the balance of share premium account of RMB6,657,979,000 to the issued shares

in the first half of 2014.

The functional currency of the Company changed from US$ to RMB with effect from 1 January 2014. RMB1,798,000

was transferred to reserves from issued capital in accordance with the related accounting standards.

4.	 Analysis on Cash Flows Statement

For the six months ended 30 June

2014 2013

RMB’000 RMB’000 Change %

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)